

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
DOCKET – THURSDAY, JANUARY 31, 2013
ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4385 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

1:00 p.m. cases

Douglass Burgess, Esquire, on behalf of Secured Creditor, 2623-25 Washington Boulevard - Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor license – Hardship extension request under the provisions of Article 2B §10-504(d)

Melissa Verill, Norman Greenspun & Barbara Greenspun, F.P. Fifty-Five Corporation T/a Frazier’s on the Avenue, 917-19 W. 36th Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Review of long standing transfer under the provisions of Article 2B §10-503(d)(4) “A transfer of any license shall be completed not more than 180 days after the Board approves the transfer” (Re: Request for live entertainment approved on May 5, 2011)

Thomas Rudis, Golden West Cafe, Inc. T/a Golden West Cafe, 1105 W. 36th Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor license – Review of long standing transfer under the provisions of Article 2B §10-503(d)(4) “A transfer of any license shall be completed not more than 180 days after the Board approves the transfer” (Re: Request for live entertainment approved on November 4, 2010)

Deborah J. Smith & Joan M. Dolina, Arthouse, LLC T/a The Art House, 115 W. 36th Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Review of long standing transfer under the provisions of Article 2B §10-503(d)(4) “A transfer of any license shall be completed not more than 180 days after the Board approves the transfer” (Re: Application for new license approved on October 7, 2010)

2:00 p.m. case

Darrell R. Simpson, Baltimore Little D’s, LLC T/a Little Darlings, 403-05 E. Baltimore Steven – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **As authorized by Article 2B, §12-203.1 and Baltimore City Code, Article 15, §1-3(a):** Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule Entertainment Rule 7 “No dancer may mingle with patrons while the dancer is nude” on September 28, 2012 (Re: Dance was standing in a group with her breast fully exposed) and **Violation of Rule 4.18** “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” on September 28, 2012 (Re: Violation of Adult Entertainment Rules as adopted under the provisions of Baltimore City Code, Article 15 §1-3(a) and enforced under authority of Article 2B §12-203.1)

Thomas W. Sherwood, Jr. & Teresa A. Pridgeon, 5 Commerce Street, LLC T/a Diving Horse Gentlemen Club, 5-11 Commerce Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor – **As authorized by Article 2B, §12-203.1 and Baltimore City Code, Article 15, §1-3(a):** Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule Entertainment Rule 5 “Prohibited Touching (a) by Patrons: No patron may touch a dancer’s: (1) breast or chest and (2) genitals or genital area” on September 28, 2012 (Re: Liquor Board Inspector observed patron caressing both the exposed breasts and genital area of the dancer) and **Violation of Adult Entertainment 6** “An adult-entertainment business may not permit any of the following on the premises, whether by dancers, patrons, or otherwise: (2) caressing, fondling, or touching the breast or chest, genitals or genital area, or anus, anal area, or buttocks of any other person, whether clothed or unclothed” on September 28, 2012 (Re: Liquor Board Inspector observed patron caressing both the exposed breasts and genital area of the dancer); **Violation of Rule 4.18** “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal,

state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” on September 28, 2012 (Re: Violation of Adult Entertainment Rules as adopted under the provisions of Baltimore City Code, Article 15 §1-3(a) and enforced under authority of Article 2B §12-203.1)

William Matricciani, George Divel III & Donna Matricciani, Weidog, LLC T/a Playbook, 6700 German Hill Road – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Rule 3.12** “Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to avoid disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet, and general welfare of the community” on November 11, 2012 (Re: Police responded for report of a cutting), on November 16, 2012 (Re: Police observed 65 people dancing on the dance floor), on November 23, 2012 (Re: Police observed approximately 15 couples dancing on the dance floor) and on January 5, 2013 (Re: Police observed 15-18 males and females dancing); **Violation of Article 2B §12-108(d)** “No licensee, proprietor, or operator of any establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages shall permit the consumption or possession of any alcoholic beverages by a person under the age of twenty-one years upon said premises no matter by whom such alcoholic beverages shall have been purchased or from whom obtained...” and/or **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on November 11, 2012 (RE: Victim of cutting was born 3/23/94 and reported that he had been served alcohol inside the establishment) and on November 11, 2012 (Re: Witness to assault, born 4/4/93, reported that he had been inside establishment and was served alcohol); **Violation of Article 2B §10-505** “Every person receiving a license under the provisions of this article shall frame his license under glass and place the same so that it shall at all times be conspicuous and easily read in his place of business ...” on November 16, 2012, November 23, 2012, and January 5, 2013 (Re: License not properly displayed as required by law); **Violation of Rule 4.18** “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” on November 16, 2012, November 23, 2012 and January 5, 2013 (Re: License allowing live entertainment and dancing without Liquor Board or Zoning Board approval.)